
 

  
 

 
 

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
6 June 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
JULIE FISHER 
Chief Executive 
 
NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings 
 
Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed. 
 

AGENDA 

PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 
  
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 (i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 

Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 

(ii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item. 

 
3. Urgent Business  
 To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
4. Minutes  
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 12 April 2023 

and 22 May 2023 as published. 
 
 Matters for Determination 
 
5. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 3 - 4) 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

6. Planning Applications (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 Section A - Applications for Public Speaking 
 
 6a. 2022/1161  Corner Garage, 16-18 St Johns Road  (Pages 11 - 32)  
 
 

Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers 
There are no applications under this section. 

 
 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a 

Member of the Committee 
 
 6b. 2022/0627  87 Liquorice Lane  (Pages 37 - 46)  
 6c. 2023/0152  103 -105 Walton Road  (Pages 47 - 60)  
 6d. 2021/0500  51 Rectory Lane  (Pages 61 - 72) 
 
 
 
AGENDA ENDS 
 
Date Published - 26 May 2023 
 
 
 

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Becky 
Capon on 01483 743011 or email 
becky.capon@woking.gov.uk  

 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6 JUNE 2023 

PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

The Committee is requested to: 

RESOLVE:  
   That the report be noted. 

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendation. 
 

Background Papers: 
Planning Inspectorate Reports 
 
Reporting Person: 
Thomas James, Development Manager. 
 

APPEALS LODGED 

2022/0718   
Application for demolition of existing garage and 
erection of new detached two storey dwelling and 
carport with new garage to existing dwelling at 
Beaulieu Chobham Road, Knaphill, Woking, GU21 
2QE. 

 Refused by Delegated Powers 
20 September 2022. 
Appeal Lodged 
4 May 2023. 

   
2022/0712   
Application for the erection of a detached outbuilding 
to frontage following demolition of existing garage, 
car port and shed at The Whins, Lawfords Hill Road, 
Worplesdon Guildford, GU3 3QB. 

 Refused by Planning Committee 
8 November 2022. 
Appeal Lodged 
4 May 2023. 

   
2022/0609   
Application for the erection of three sets of gates and 
supporting pillars and timber post and rail fence 
across the frontage. (Retrospective) at Mounts Ryde 
Golf Club Road, Woking, GU22 0LS. 

 Refused by Delegated Powers 
22 February 2023. 
Appeal Lodged 
2 May 2023. 

   
2022/0978   
Application for retrospective application for 
machinery store at Hollybush Farm, Known as The 
Oaks, Murrays Lane , Byfleet. 

 Refused by Planning Committee 
7 February 2023. 
Appeal Lodged 
4 May 2023. 

APPEALS DECISION 
2022/0060   
Application for Erection of a 
[...]
with Enforcement  

 Ward: Canalside  

 Address: 103 - 105 Walton Road, Woking, Surrey, 
GU21 5DW 

 

 

 Item: 0006D  

 Case ref: PLAN/2021/0500  

 Recommendation: Refuse with Enforcement  

 Ward: Byfleet And West Byfleet  

 Address: 51 Rectory Lane, Byfleet, West Byfleet, 
Surrey, KT14 7LR 

 

 

Section A -  A 

Section B - 

Section C -  C - D 

 

 

Page 7





 

 

 
 

 
SECTION A 

 
 

 
APPLICATIONS ON WHICH 

 
 PUBLIC ARE ELIGIBLE 

 
 TO SPEAK 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally) 
 

  
 

Page 9





Corner Garage, 16-18 St 
Johns Road, Woking. 

 
PLAN/2022/1161 

 
Outline Planning Application for the demolition of existing vehicle garage for MOT and 

servicing (including showroom) and the erection of up to 11no. dwellings with all matters 
reserved except access. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6a





Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2022/1161

Corner Garage 16-18 St Johns Road

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 13





6 JUNE 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

6a   PLAN/2022/1161                                                                  WARD: St Johns 

 
LOCATION: Corner Garage, 16 - 18 St Johns Road, St Johns, Woking, Surrey, GU21 

7SA 

PROPOSAL: Outline Planning Application for the demolition of existing vehicle garage 
for MOT and servicing (including showroom) and the erection of up to 
11no. dwellings with all matters reserved except access.  
 

APPLICANT: Chequers Cars Lightwater Ltd OFFICER: Brooke 
Bougnague   

 

 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
The application is for major development and is therefore outside the Scheme of Delegation. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

 
Outline Planning Application for the demolition of existing vehicle garage for MOT and 
servicing (including showroom) and the erection of up to 11no. dwellings with all matters 
reserved except access. 
 
Site Area:   0.098ha  
Existing units:   0 
Proposed units:  11 
Existing density:  0dph 
Proposed density:  112dph 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

• St Johns Conservation Area  

• Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km) 

• Urban Area 

• Site allocation – UA37 

• Local Centre  
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
Grant planning permission subject to conditions and Section 106 Agreement. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The application is located on a corner plot with St John’s Road and St John’s Hill Road. The 
site is currently in use as a garage for MOT, services and repairs together with a car 
showroom. There are currently dropped kerbs from both St John’s Road and St John’s Hill 
Road. The site is in St Johns Conservation Area and St Johns Local Centre.  
    
PLANNING HISTORY 

None relevant  
 
 
 
 

Page 15



6 JUNE 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

CONSULTATIONS 
 
Housing Services: ‘Woking Borough Council’s Housing Services are satisfied that the 30% 
policy-compliant affordable housing component is met as per the requirements of core strategy 
policy CS12, the Site Allocations DPD and Affordable Housing SPD. This element is satisfied 
through the combination of 3 affordable rent units with the 1 First Homes dwelling’.   
 
SCC Highways: No objection subject to conditions    
 
Lead Local Flood Authority: No objection subject to conditions   
 
Arboricultural Officer: No objection subject to condition 
 
Environmental Health: No objection subject to conditions   
 
Contaminated Land Officer: No objection subject to conditions   
 
Council’s Conservation Officer: No objection   
 
Natural England: No objection  
 
[...]
trategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment) at an Examination and considered to be reasonable.’ 

 
10. The proposal is an outline application for the demolition of all buildings on the site and 

erection of upto 11 dwellings with all matters reserved except access. Details such as 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale will be considered at reserved matters stage.  

 
11. The principle of the use of the site for residential development in a part three storey, part 

two storey building has been established under Policy UA37 of the SA DPD (2022).   
 
12. The application site is in a prominent location in the St Johns Local Centre and currently 

in commercial use occupied by an MOT centre and showroom which is visually 
unattractive and unsympathetic to the character and function of the St Johns Local Centre 
and does not preserve the character of the Conservation Area. 

 
13. The planning application has been supported by indicative plans including elevations 

which show a part three storey, part two storey building with the three storey element sited 
at the junction with St Johns Road and St Johns Hill Road. This is considered to represent 
an appropriate scale of the proposal. The elevations are finished in red brick with dark tiles 
which is consistent with other properties within the Conservation Area. The appearance of 
the building including height, materials and architectural detailing would be fully considered 
at reserved matters stage.  

 
14. The proposal development would be accessed of St Johns Road where there is currently 

a dropped kerb.  
 

Page 19



6 JUNE 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

15. The Council’s Conservation Consultant has been consulted and advised ‘Although in 
outline only, I consider this proposal to be sensitive and appropriate in terms of Heritage 
Assets’.    

 
16. Overall, the proposal has shown that a building for residential use can be accommodated. 

Details of the scale, sitting, appearance and landscaping o
[...]
w this throughout the period of construction 
within the site, and within adjacent areas such as on the adjoining public highway and 
other areas of public realm. 

 
11. Design standards for the layout and construction of access roads and junctions, including 

the provision of visibility zones, shall be in accordance with the requirements of the County 
Highway Authority. 

 
12. The LPA would expect the reserved matters application to include a 2/3 storey building as 

per the submitted indicative plans.  
 
 

Page 32



 

 

SECTION B 
 

APPLICATIONS WHICH WILL BE 
 

THE SUBJECT OF A PRESENTATION 
 

BY OFFICERS 
 
 
 

 
(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or area generally) 
 

 

Page 33





 

 

SECTION C 
 

APPLICATION REPORTS NOT TO BE  
 

PRESENTED BY OFFICERS UNLESS REQUESTED 
 

 BY A MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 
 

(Note:   Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally) 
 
 

Page 35





87 Liquorice Lane, 
Woking. 

 
PLAN/2022/0627 

Change of use of dwelling (Use Class C3) to a mixed use as a dwelling 
and child-minding business (Use Class E) caring for 9x 1-4 year olds 

Monday-Friday 7.30am- 17.45pm (Retrospective). 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6b





Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2022/0627

87 Liquorice Lane

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 39





6th JUNE 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
6B PLAN/2022/0627        WARD: Hoe Valley 
 
LOCATION: 87 Liquorice Lane, Woking, Surrey, GU22 9NY 
 
PROPOSAL: Change of use of dwelling (Use Class C3) to a mixed use as a dwelling and 
childminding business (Use Class E) caring for 9x 1-4 year olds Monday-Friday 7.30am- 
17.45pm (Retrospective). 
 
APPLICANT: Miss Sasha Keenoy      OFFICER: David Raper 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 
 
The recommendation includes enforcement action and the decision on whether to issue an 
Enforcement Notice falls outside the Scheme of Delegation.  
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Change of use of dwelling (Use Class C3) to a mixed use as a dwelling and childminding 
business (Use Class E) caring for 9x 1-4 year olds Monday-Friday 7.30am-17.45pm 
(Retrospective). 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

• Urban Area 

• Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (TBH SPA) Zone B (400m-5km) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSE planning permission and recommend enforcement action. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The proposal site comprises a modest two bedroom, two storey, mid-terrace dwelling. The 
downstairs comprises a kitchen, living area and WC and upstairs are two bedrooms and a 
bathroom. The property has off-street parking for one car and an enclosed rear garden of 
approximately 10m in depth. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

• PLAN/2013/0081 - Demolition of all existing structures on site. Erection of 371 
residential units (27x1 bed, 122x2 bed, 154x3 bed, 68x4 bed), and associated car 
parking (651 spaces), open space and landscaping, play areas and new access 
arrangements – Permitted 10.06.2013 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 

• Environmental Health: No objection. 
 

• County Highway Authority: No objection. 
 
 

Page 41



6th JUNE 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Objections: 
 
Three objections have been received raising the following summarised concerns: 

• The surrounding area is cramped and made up of houses with small gar
[...]
AA0068C/4157 Rev.F (First Floor Plan) received by the LPA on 
29.06.2022 
Application Form dated 29.06.2022 
 
 

 

Page 46



103 – 105 Walton Road, 
Woking. 

 
PLAN/2023/0152 

 
Retrospective application for the retention of a 9x bed, 15x person House of Multiple 

Occupation (HMO) (sui generis use) 
 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6c





Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2023/0152

103-105 Walton Road

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 49





6th JUNE 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
6C PLAN/2023/0152        WARD: Canalside 
 
LOCATION: No.103 - 105 Walton Road, Woking, Surrey, GU21 5DW 
 
PROPOSAL: Retrospective application for the retention of a 9x bed, 15x person House of 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) (sui generis use). 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Sajid Mahmood      OFFICER: David Raper 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 
 
The recommendation includes enforcement action and the decision on whether to issue an 
Enforcement Notice falls outside the Scheme of Delegation.  
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposal is a retrospective application for the retention of a 9x bed, 15x person House 
of Multiple Occupation (HMO) (sui generis use). 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

• Urban Area 

• Priority Place 

• Walton Road Neighbourhood Centre 

• High Density Residential Area 

• Surface Water Flood Risk Area 

• Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (TBH SPA) Zone B (400m-5km) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSE planning permission and authorise enforcement action. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The proposal relates to a House of Multiple Occupation located at first flo
[...]
 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and 
Officers be authorised in the event of non-compliance with the Notice to prosecute under 
Section 179 of the Act, or appropriate power, and/or take direct action under Section 178 in 
the event of non-compliance with the Notice requiring the remedy of the breach of planning 
control to be achieved through the cessation of the use of the premises as an House of 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) with more than six bedrooms and six persons. 
 
It is recommended that enforcement action be authorised to issue an Enforcement Notice in 
respect of the above land requiring the following within six (6) months of the Notice taking 
effect: 

i. cessation of the use of the premises as an House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) with 
more than six bedrooms and six persons. 

 
 
Informatives 
 
1. The plans relating to the development hereby refused are listed below: 
 

L.201 (Location Plan) received by the LPA on 20.02.2023 
B.201 (Block Plan) received by the LPA on 20.02.2023 
P.201 (Site Layout) received by the LPA on 20.02.2023 
P.202 (Proposed Floor Plans) received by the LPA on 20.02.2023 
P.203 (Proposed Elevations) received by the LPA on 20.02.2023 
Application Form dated 20.02.2023 
 

 
 
 

Page 60



51 Rectory Lane, 
Byfleet. 

 
PLAN/2021/0500 

 
Erection of boundary fence and outbuilding to front (retrospective). 

 
 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6d





Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2021/0500

51 Rectory Lane

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 63





6 JUNE 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

6d  PLAN/2021/0500                                         WARD: Byfleet And West Byfleet 

 
LOCATION: 51 Rectory Lane, Byfleet, West Byfleet, Surrey, KT14 7LR 

PROPOSAL: Erection of boundary fence and outbuilding to front (retrospective). 
 

APPLICANT: Mr Louis Arnold OFFICER: Brooke 
Bougnague   

 

 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
The recommendation includes enforcement action and the decision on whether to issue an 
Enforcement Notice falls outside the Scheme of Delegation.  
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

 
Erection of boundary fence and outbuilding to front (retrospective). 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

• Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km) 

• Urban Area 

• Flood Zone 2 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
REFUSE planning permission and authorise enforcement action.  
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
No.51 Rectory Lane is a semi-detached chalet bungalow sited on a corner plot at a junction 
with Rectory Lane, Winern Glebe and Hart Lane. A detached outbuilding has been constructed 
to the east of the property adjacent to Rectory Lane. A fence has been constructed on an 
existing low rise wall along the east and southern boundaries.     
 
PLANNING HISTORY 

PLAN/2001/0336 - Erection of a single storey side extension to replace existing conservatory 
with dormer windows in the front elevation to provide additional living space in the roof, 
erection of a porch to the front of the property; and erection of a single detached garage 
following demolition of existing. Permitted 22.06.2001 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Byfleet, West Byfleet, Pyrford Residents Association: No comments received   
 
SCC Highways: No comments received to date, committee will be updated of any comments   
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
None received 
 
 
 

Page 65



6 JUNE 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2021) 
 
Woking Core Strategy (2012): 
CS9 - Flooding and water management 
CS21 - Design  
CS24 - Woking’s Landscape and townscape 
 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs): 
Woking Design (2015) 
Outlook, Amenity, Privacy an
[...]
ohns Road
	6aa Site Plan
	6A 22.1161 Corner garage

	 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers
	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee
	6b 2022/0627  87 Liquorice Lane
	6ba Site Plan
	6B 22.0627 87 Liquorice Lane

	6c 2023/0152  103-105 Walton Road
	6ca Site Plan
	6C 23.0152 103-105 Walton Road

	6d 2021/0500  51 Rectory Lane
	6da Site Plan
	6D 21.0500 51 Rectory Lane




Minutes of the meeting


 
Planning Committee 6 June 2023 

 
 

 
32 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
held on 6 June 2023 
Present: 
 

Cllr L Morales (Chairman) 
Cllr T Aziz (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr G Cosnahan 

Cllr S Dorsett 
Cllr S Greentree 

Cllr D Jordan 
 

Cllr C Martin 
Cllr S Mukherjee 
Cllr S Oades 
Cllr T Spenser 
 

 
Also Present: Councillors W Forster and R Leach. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 

 
4. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 April 2023 
be approved and signed as a true and correct record. 

 
5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  

 
The Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and the appeal 
decisions. 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 
 



 
Planning Committee 6 June 2023 

 
 

 
33 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes. 

 
6a. 2022/1161  Corner Garage, 16-18 St Johns Road  
 
[NOTE: In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at Planning Committee, Mr 
Graham Cundy attended the meeting and spoke in objection to the application and Ms 
karen Tipper spoke in support.] 
  
The Committee considered an application for outline Planning Application for the 
demolition of existing vehicle garage for MOT and servicing (including showroom) and the 
erection of up to 11no. dwellings with all matters reserved except access. 
  
Cllr R Leach, Ward Councillor, commented that the site was in a conservation area and 
part of the village of St Johns. Councillor R Leach understood that some development was 
expected on this site as it was part of the Site Allocations DPD, but asked for some 
clarification on this. Three key concerns had been raised by residents which included the 
proposed density of the development which was for up to eleven units in a fairly small 
space and that there were no buildings of this height in St Johns village. Another concern 
was the highway risks with the proposed access point onto the mini roundabout and 
decreased visibility with the development on the currently open forecourt. There was also 
concern regarding parking, which did not seem to take account of visitor parking. Residents 
were very concerned that this could set a precedent in the area and similar development 
could follow. 
  
Following a question the Planning Officer confirmed that Surrey County Council had not 
raised any objection to highway safety. 
  
Many Members of the Committee asked for clarification on why this application had come 
forward as an outline application and wanted assurance  that approval of this would not 
leave them in a position where they had to approve subsequent applications for the site on 
the reserved matters. The Planning Officer explained  that these type of application were 
not common, but sometimes an outline application was used to find out if an application 
was possible on site. For this application the reserved matters were appearance, 
landscape, layout and scale, and it was confirmed that the Planning Committee could 
refuse the reserved matters application if they were not happy with these elements. The 
Development Manager confirmed that the only elements before the Committee to consider 
at this time was the access and whether the principal of eleven units on this site was 
acceptable. The Committee heard that the Site Allocations DPD policy did state that this 
site could yield at least eleven dwellings. The Site Allocations DPD had gone through a 
thorough examination process and the outcome was that this was an allocated site for at 
least eleven dwellings. 
  
Following a question regarding the current vehicle access the Planning Officer confirmed 
that there were dropped kerbs on both roads, but the main access was from St Johns 
Road, which was where the proposed access was. 
  
Condition 5 on the outline application stated ‘up to’ eleven units, so if approved the 
applicant could not come back with more units than this on the site. 
  



 
Planning Committee 6 June 2023 

 
 

 
34 

The Committee questioned whether the reserved matters application would automatically 
come back to the Planning Committee or whether the decision would be delegated. The 
Development Manager confirmed that normally those reserved matters would be subject to 
a delegated decision, however any Councillor had the option to call this application before 
the Planning Committee. The Committee thought it imperative that the reserved matters 
application must come back to the Planning Committee. The Development Manager 
confirmed that he could use his discretion to ensure this was brought back. It would be 
automatically brought back to the planning Committee if it was called in by a Councillor. 
  
It was noted that the number of parking spaces would be agreed at reserved matters stage. 
  
Following a question the Planning Officer clarified that further conditions could be added on 
at the reserved matters stage and that there would be further opportunity for public 
representations to be made. 
  
Some Members commented that there was not a major planning reason to refuse this, but 
it felt uncomfortable to approve it. Members commented that from experience they  knew 
that once things like this were in place, it was easier to progress. Members were concerned 
that the applicant had submitted an outline application in order to get a ‘foot in the door’. 
  
The Chairman queried whether the applicant had put forward the addition of a pedestrian 
crossing and it was confirmed by the Planning Officer that Conditions 16 – 22 were all 
highways related, which included a pedestrian crossing. 
  
The Committee were reminded that if they refused this without good planning reason it 
would likely be taken to Appeal, and if lost, costs awarded. 
  
In accordance with Standing Orders, the Chairman deemed that a division should be taken 
on the recommendation in the report.  The votes for and against approval of the application 
were recorded as follows.  
  
In favour:                           Cllrs T Aziz, S Greentree, C Martin, L Morales (Chairman) and S 

Mukherjee. 
  
                                          TOTAL:  5 
  
Against:                             Cllrs S Dorsett, D Jordan, S Oades and T Spenser. 
  
                                          TOTAL:  4 
  
Present but not voting:      Cllrs G Cosnahan. 
  
                                          TOTAL:  1 
  
The application was therefore approved. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That outline planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and Section 106 
Agreement. 

  
 
 
 



 
Planning Committee 6 June 2023 

 
 

 
35 

6b. 2022/0627  87 Liquorice Lane  
 
[NOTE 1: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that since the report had been 
published the applicant had suggested additional conditions as listed below; 
  

•        “No more than five children in garden at a time to reduce noise” 
•        “Parents to park off development and walk to the setting with their child French 

doors and windows closed to stop noise from inside escaping outside” 
•        “Children not to access to garden before 10:00 and after 16:00” 
•        “Temporary planning permission to prove we don’t cause a nuisance for a minimum 

of two years, to give me the opportunity to prove we are a valued service within the 
community or a time frame to find a house in a less built up area once the housing 
market and financial crises settles”] 

  
[NOTE 2: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that since the report was published 
an additional 39 letters of support had been received raising the following summarised 
points: 
  

•        The applicant provides a valued local service and high quality childcare  
•        The use does not generate significant noise of traffic impacts 
•        Reducing the number of children would impact on local parents  
•        There is a shortage of childminding spaces. 

  
These representations did not change the Planning Officers recommendation.] 
  
The Committee considered an application for change of use of dwelling (Use Class C3) to 
a mixed use as a dwelling and childminding business (Use Class E) caring for 9 x 1-4 year 
olds Monday-Friday 7.30am17.45pm (Retrospective). 
  
Councillor W Forster, Ward Councillor, spoke in favour of the application and against 
enforcement action. Taking into account previous advice received, the applicant thought 
that the increase in children this was permitted and did not realise this needed approval. 
The childminding business had received support from the housing association and Ofsted. 
The application had the support of many local residents. Councillor W Forster though that 
the proposed enforcement action was disproportionate considering this was the applicants 
livelihood and offered a valuable service in the Borough. 
  
Many Members of the Committee agreed with the points that the Ward Councillor had 
raised. The applicant did have a letter from Planning Authority that said up to 5 children did 
not need approval. The Planning Officer explained that the applicant had been  advised 
that it was a finely balanced matter regarding change of use. At the time the letter was 
issued they were advised that five children would be unlikely to require a change of use. 
However, now there were nine children and two staff members, which went beyond 
ancillary use of dwelling, then change of use must be considered. The Planning Officer 
commented that the Conditions suggested by the applicant would be impossible to monitor 
and the increase in children would have impact on local neighbours. 
  
Following a number of comments, some Members commented that they did not think the 
standard of care of the children was within the planning remit and it was about whether 
there were issues with noise and parking arising from the application.  The Development 
Officer clarified that the approval by Ofsted was irrelevant when considering the planning 
application. 
  



 
Planning Committee 6 June 2023 

 
 

 
36 

Councillor S Dorsett moved, and it was duly seconded by Councillor T Spenser to approve 
the application for up to nine children and three members of staff. 
  
The Development Manager asked that if the motion was approved, authority be delegated 
to the Development Manager to impose the relevant conditions as necessary. 
  
In accordance with Standing Orders, the Chairman deemed that a division should be taken 
on the motion to approve the application.  The votes for and against approval of the 
application were recorded as follows.  
  
In favour:                           Cllrs S Dorsett, S Greentree, D Jordan, S Oades, C Martin, S 

Mukherjee and T Spenser. 
  
                                          TOTAL:  7 
  
Against:                             None. 
  
                                          TOTAL:  0 
  
Present but not voting:      Cllrs T Aziz, G Cosnahan and L Morales (Chairman). 
  
                                          TOTAL:  3 
  
The application was therefore approved. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be GRANTED with authority delegated to the Development 
Manager to impose the relevant conditions. 

  
 
6c. 2023/0152  103-105 Walton Road  
 
The Committee considered an application for retrospective application for the retention of a 
9x bed, 15x person House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) (sui generis use). 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be REFUSED and enforcement action taken. 

  
 
6d. 2021/0500  51 Rectory Lane  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a boundary fence and 
outbuilding to front (retrospective). 
  
Following a query, the Planning Officer clarified that as the outbuilding was at the front of 
the development then it was not permitted development, and needed approval. 
  
Following a comment, the Planning Officer agreed that it was unfortunate that it was a 
corner plot and the location of the principal elevation;  the applicant could move the 
structure into the rear garden or side garden and it would be considered permitted 
development. The Planning Officer added that sometimes it could be difficult to define the 
principal elevation in unusual properties, however in this case it was considered to be the 



 
Planning Committee 6 June 2023 

 
 

 
37 

elevation that fronted Rectory Lane. It was clarified that the principal elevation could not be 
changed. 
  
In accordance with Standing Orders, the Chairman deemed that a division should be taken 
on the recommendation in the report.  The votes for and against refusal of the application 
were recorded as follows.  
  
In favour:                           Cllrs T Aziz, G Cosnahan, D Jordan, C Martin, S Mukherjee and 

T Spenser. 
  
                                          TOTAL:  6 
  
Against:                             Cllr S Oades. 
  
                                          TOTAL:  1 
  
Present but not voting:      Cllrs S Dorsett, S Greentree and L Morales (Chairman). 
  
                                          TOTAL:  3 
  
The application was therefore refused. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be REFUSED and enforcement action taken. 

  
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 
Chairman:   Date:  
 

 
 
 


